Gallup Omnibus Data 1960, omnibus nr. 38

DDA-452

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste
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Variabler

Revision: 395



e V1 6038 DDA STUDY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 761
Manglende 0
Minimum 452
Maximum 452
Gennemsnit 452
Median 452

Standardafvigelse 0

e V26038 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 761
Manglende 0
Minimum 1960
Maximum 1960
Gennemsnit 1960
Median 1960

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6038 BUS NUMBER

o Bus number.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

100 100 761 38 omnibus
no. 38

100

Svarprocent: 100

e V4 6038 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable has the value 01 in every case. 00001520

o Document number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
| ]

Gyldige 761
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1
Gennemsnit 1
Median 1
Standardafvigelse 0

e V5 6038 SEQUENCE NUMBER

The variable consists of the serial numbers of the respond00001550 ents, within the individual omnibuses, in the
original data 00001560 file. 00001570

o Sequence number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 761
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 988

Gennemsnit 505



Median 514
Standardafvigelse 287

e V6 6038 RESPONDENT ID

The identification number was constructed in the DDA 00001600 due to a missing identification of the respondents.
00001610

o Respondent identification number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 761
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 761
Gennemsnit 381
Median 381

Standardafvigelse 220

e V7 6038 WEIGHT VARIABLE
This variable was generated by the DDA. Its value indicates 00001640 the number of times a given case occurred in
the original 00001650 card weighted data file. The duplicate cases have been removed00001660 on the basis of a
comparison of V6. 00001670

o Weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

73 73 556 1 the case
occurred
once

24 24 185 2 the case
occurred
2 times

2 2 18 3 the case
occurred
3 times

0 0 2 4 the case
occurred
4 times

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V8 6038 WEEK NUMBER
This number is the same as the one used to identify the 00001790 omnibus. It is described here as a week humber
because the 00001800 Danish Gallup Institute at this time normally identified 00001810 their omnibuses by the
number of the week in which they were 00001820 collected. 00001830
o Gallup Variables.

o 2: Week number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 761
Manglende 0
Minimum 38
Maximum 38
Gennemsnit 38
Median 38

Standardafvigelse 0

e V9 6038 SEX
o Gallup Variables.

o 5: Sex.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



49 49 371 1 man
51 51 390 2 woman
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6038 AGE
o Gallup Variables.

o 6A: Age.

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 47 115-17

years
10 10 75 218 - 24
years
6 6 48 325-30
years
20 20 149 431 -40
years
21 21 163 541 -50
years
17 17 129 651 -60
years
20 20 150 7 61 years
or more

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6038 MARITAL STATUS
o Gallup Variables.

o 6B: Marital status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 150 1 single

70 70 529 2 married

11 11 82 3 separated,
divorced

or
widowed

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 6038 OCCUPATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 7A: Supporters occupation.

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 145 1 worker,
unskilled

14 14 108 2 worker,

skilled
9 9 69 3 salaried

employees,
lower grade

12 12 94 4 other
salaried
persons

14 14 109 5 farmer,
independent

15 15 112 6 other
independent



0 0 0 7 married
woman, not
self-
supporting

13 13 99 8 old age
pensioner,
disabled
pensioner

3 3 25 9 other
person
without
occupation

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V13 6038 WIFES OCCUPATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 7B: Housewifes occupation.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 46 1no

housewife
21 21 158 2 self-

supporting
73 73 557 3 not self-

supporting

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6038 SUPPORTERS INCOME
o llup Variables.

o 8: Supporters income.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

44 44 335 1 less than
12.000
kroner

31 31 235 212.000 -
17.999
kroner

14 14 105 318.000 -
25.999
kroner

3 3 24 4 26.000
kroner or
more

8 8 62 5 don't
know, will
not
answer

100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V15 6038 SOCIAL GROUP
o Gallup Variables.

o 9: Social group.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

69 69 524 1 groupI
(lower
class)

29 29 223 2 group II
(middle
class)



2 2 14  3groupIII

(upper
class)

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 6038 URBANIZATION
o Gallup Variables.

o 11: Urbanization.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

31 31 235 1 capital
29 29 221 2 provincial

towns
0 0 0 3 urban
areas
40 40 305 4 rural
districts

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 6038 POLITICAL POSITION
o Gallup Variables.

o 14: Political position.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

31 31 238 1 Socialdemokratiet
3 3 24 2 Radikale venstre
9 9 65 3 Konservative

folkeparti
16 16 125 4 Venstre
1 1 7 5 Retsforbundet
0 0 3 6 Kommunistiske
parti

1 1 4 7 De Uafhangige,
Slesvigsk Parti

4 4 30 8 Aksel Larsen =
Socialistisk
Folkeparti

17 17 129 9 no right of voting
4 4 32 10 would not vote

2 2 16 11 don't know/don't
know whether he
will vote or not

11 11 87 12 will not answer
0 1 99 Uoplyst
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 6038 FAM. COMPOSITION 1
o Gallup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Husband.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 12 94 0 no
husband
in family

88 88 667 1 husband
in family

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100



e V19 6038 FAM. COMPOSITION 2
o Gallup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Housewife.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

5 5 39 0 no
housewife
in family

95 95 722 1 housewife
in family

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V20 6038 FAM. COMPOSITION 3
) llup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Children between 0 - 7 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

78 78 596 0 no
children
between
0-7
years in
family

22 22 165 1 children
between
0-7
years in
family

100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V21 6038 FAM. COMPOSITION 4
o Gallup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Children between 8 - 14 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

72 72 550 0 no
children
between
8-14
years in
family

28 28 211 1 children
between
8-14
years in
family

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V22 6038 FAM. COMPOSITION 5
o llup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Adults between 15 - 17 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

79 79 598 0 no adults
between
15-17
years in
family

21 21 163 1 adults
between
15-17
years in



family
100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V23 6038 FAM. COMPOSITION 6
o Gallup Variables.

o 10: Composition of family. Other adults.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

71 71 544 0 no other
adults in
family

29 29 217 1 other
adults in
family

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V24 6038 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o Gallup Variables.

o 10: Size of household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 89 1 1 person

27 27 205 2 2 persons
23 23 172 3 3 persons
20 20 149 4 4 persons

19 19 146 5 5 persons
or more

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V25 6038 CAR
) llup Variables.

o 16: Car.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 0 0 1 have a

car
0 0 0 2 have not
acar
100 761 9 Uoplyst

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V26 6038 SATISFIED W PARTY
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 31: If voted in the last election (1957): Are you satisfied with the policy your party has led since the election?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
30 30 232 1 yes,
satisfied

20 20 154 2 yes,
partially
satisfied

8 8 58 3 no, not
satisfied

22 22 171 4 did not
vote

2 2 15 5 don't
remember
party



17 17 131 6 don't
know

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V27 6038 TWO PARTY MAJORITY
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 32A: There is hardly any single party that will get majority in the parliament after the approaching election. Which of
the following government majorities would you prefer if two parties were necessary?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 24 179 1 Socialdemokratiet
+ Radikale
Venstre

20 20 151 2 Konservative
Folkeparti +
Venstre

9 9 67 3 Socialdemokratiet
+ Venstre

7 7 55 4 none of the
above mentioned

41 41 309 5 don't know
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V28 6038 THREE PARTY MAIJORIT
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 32A: There is hardly any single party that will get majority in the parliament after the approaching election. Which of
the following government majorities would you prefer if three parties were necessary?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

25 25 189 1 Socialdemkratiet
+ Radikale
Venstre +
Retsforbundet

15 15 111 2 Konservative
Folkeparti +
Venstre +
Radikale Venstre

15 15 113 3 none of them
46 46 347 4 don't know
0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V29 6038 RIGHT TO DEDUCT TAX
) ial tion mni no.

o 33: Do you think that the present right to deduct paid tax on your income tax returns should be abolished or
retained?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 84 1 abolished
51 51 390 2 retained

38 38 287 3 don't
know

100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V30 6038 WHY NOT DEDUCT TAS
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 34: (If abolished) Why?



% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

1 9 6 1 it effects the
less
fortunate/poor

4 45 29 2 so that the
more
fortunate can
pay more tax

2 22 14 3 most fair -
taxes of the
money
earned, tax at
source

0 2 1 4 want
consumer tax

1 6 4 5 advantage for
ownh income
group

1 17 11 6 less tax for all

91 696 9 Uoplyst

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 9

e V31 6038 CONSEQ OF NO DEDUCT
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 35: (If abolished in question 35 (V29)): Do you think this will mean higher or lower tax for yourself?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 2 2 1 higher
7 61 52 2 lower
3 25 21 3 unchanged
1 12 10 4 don't know
89 676 9 Uoplyst
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 11

e V32 6038 TAX (NOT) AT SOURCE
) ecial guestions, Omnibus no. .

o 36: Tax at source is ordinarily understood as taxes paid at the same time as money is earned. What would you
prefer, tax at source or the present system?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
56 56 423 1 tax at

source
15 15 114 2 present

system
29 29 224 3 don't

know

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 100

e V33 6038 TAX AT SOURCE 1
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 37: If tax at source: Why? Good arrangement - you know what you have.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

80 80 606 0 not
mentioned

20 20 155 1 mentioned
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100



e V34 6038 TAX AT SOURCE 2
) ial tion mni no.

o 37: If tax at source: Why? There wont be any tax arrears.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

87 87 663 0 not
mentioned

13 13 98 1 mentioned
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V35 6038 TAX AT SOURCE 3
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 37: If tax at source: Why? Believes in lower tax when all are paying.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

96 96 732 0 not
mentioned

4 4 29 1 mentioned
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V36 6038 TAX AT SOURCE 4
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 37: If tax at source: Why? It is better to administrate.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

98 98 747 0 not
mentioned

2 2 14 1 mentioned
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V37 6038 TAX AT SOURCE 5
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 37: If tax at source: Why? Easier advantage for many.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

94 94 713 0 not
mentioned

6 6 48 1 mentioned
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V38 6038 TAX AT SOURCE 6
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 37: If tax at source: Why? Paying tax of what one has earned.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

94 94 714 0 not
mentioned

6 6 47 1 mentioned
100 100 761



Svarprocent: 100

e V39 6038 TAX AT SOURCE 7
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 37: If tax at source: Why? Society saving

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

98 98 749 0 not
mentioned

2 2 12 1 mentioned
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V40 6038 TAX AT SOURCE 8
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 37: If tax at source: Why? Other.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

99 99 757 0 not
mentioned

1 1 4 1 mentioned
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V41 6038 WHY PRESENT SYSTEM
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 38: If present system: Why?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 14 14 1 habit
1 9 9 2 believes
administration
will be too
expensive

3 26 26 3 can self
administrate
own money

1 7 7 4 tax at source
has no
meaning for
us

4 29 29 5 consider the
present
system the
best

2 14 14  6other
87 662 9 Uoplyst
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 13

e V42 6038 TAX AT SOURCE/DEDUC
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 38.
o 39: If tax at source: If it was necessary to abolish the right to deduct in order to introduce tax at source what would
you then prefer?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
35 62 264 1 tax at



source
8 14 58 2 present

system
14 24 103 3 don't

know
44 336 9 Uoplyst

100 100 761
Svarprocent: 56

e V43 6038 WEIGHT OF SM PARTY
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 38.
o 40: It has often occurred both in Denmark and other countries, that comparatively small parties have weighted

heavy on the weight balance, which means: had a decisive influence in the composition of a new parliament after
election. Do you think this is reasonable or not?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
27 27 207 1 reasonable
25 25 191 2 not
reasonable
48 48 363 3 don't know
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 100

e V44 6038 WHY NOT WEIGHT OF
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 41: If not reasonable: Why not?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4 18 29 1 spoils the
real result
of the
election

1 3 4 2 one cannot
always
sympathize
with the
small party

4 18 28 3 so that the
majority
do not get
decisive
power

9 44 69 4 small
parties
should not
play an
important
part

3 14 22 5 best with
coalition

1 3 5 6 other

79 604 9 Uoplyst
100 100 761

Svarprocent: 21

e V45 6038 RV/SD/RFB COOPERAT.
o Special guestions, Omnibus no. 38.
o 42: Regardless of the result of the coming election, do you think that the 3 present government parties - Social

demokratiet, Radikale Venstre and Retsforbundet - ought to continue their close political co-operation after the
election?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
31 31 234 1 yes



15
54

0
100

Svarprocent: 100

15 113
54 413
1

100 761

2 no

3 don't
know

9 Uoplyst

e V46 6038 WHY COOPERATION
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 43: If yes: Why?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1

18

1
73
100

2

67

100

5

136

14

10

18

14

6
558
761

Svarprocent: 27

1 accustomed
to the
system

2 they have
managed
well

3 co-
operation
must lead
to
something
better

4 it makes
them more
powerful

5 good
combination

6 sound
policy

7 other

9 Uoplyst

e V47 6038 WHY NOT COOPERATION
o Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o 44: If no: Why not?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2

3
88
100

20

18

27

26

100

19

17

26

25
666
761

Svarprocent: 12

1 not certain
that their
policy is
identical

2 they only
co-operate
because
they are
forced to it

3 not a good
combination

4 they have
user poor
policy

5 doesn't go
in the long
run

6 other

9 Uoplyst



Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens

Main Sequence

O 0O 0O 0OOOOOOOOOO 0 0 0 00O OO OO O 0 o

o

V3: Bus number.
V4: Document number.
V5: Sequence number.

V6: Respondent identification number.

V7: Weight variable

V8: 2: Week number.

V9: 5: Sex.

V10: 6A: Age.

V11: 6B: Marital status.

V12: 7A: Supporters occupation.

V13: 7B: Housewifes occupation.

V14: 8: Supporters income.

V15: 9: Social group.

V16: 11: Urbanization.

V17: 14: Political position.

V18: 10: Composition of family. Husband.

V19: 10: Composition of family. Housewife.

V20: 10: Composition of family. Children between 0 - 7 years.
V21: 10: Composition of family. Children between 8 - 14 years
V22: 10: Composition of family. Adults between 15 - 17 years.
V23: 10: Composition of family. Other adults.

V24: 10: Size of household.

V25: 16: Car.

V26: 31: If voted in the last election (1957): Are you satisfied with the policy your party has led since the election?

V27: 32A: There is hardly any single party that will get majority in the parliament after the approaching election.
Which of the following government majorities would you prefer if two parties were necessary?

V28: 32A: There is hardly any single party that will get majority in the parliament after the approaching election.
Which of the following government majorities would you prefer if three parties were necessary?

V29: 33: Do you think that the present right to deduct paid tax on your income tax returns should be abolished or
retained?

V30: 34: (If abolished) Why?

V31: 35: (If abolished in question 35 (V29)): Do you think this will mean higher or lower tax for yourself?

V32: 36: Tax at source is ordinarily understood as taxes paid at the same time as money is earned. What would you
prefer, tax at source or the present system?

o V33: 37: If tax at source: Why? Good arrangement - you know what you have.

o V34: 37: If tax at source: Why? There wont be any tax arrears.

o V35: 37: If tax at source: Why? Believes in lower tax when all are paying.

o V36: 37: If tax at source: Why? It is better to administrate.

o V37: 37: If tax at source: Why? Easier advantage for many.

o V38: 37: If tax at source: Why? Paying tax of what one has earned.

o V39: 37: If tax at source: Why? Society saving

o V40: 37: If tax at source: Why? Other.

o V41: 38: If present system: Why?

o V42: 39: If tax at source: If it was necessary to abolish the right to deduct in order to introduce tax at source what
would you then prefer?

o V43: 40: It has often occurred both in Denmark and other countries, that comparatively small parties have weighted
heavy on the weight balance, which means: had a decisive influence in the composition of a new parliament after
election. Do you think this is reasonable or not?

o V44: 41: If not reasonable: Why not?

o V45: 42: Regardless of the result of the coming election, do you think that the 3 present government parties - Social
demokratiet, Radikale Venstre and Retsforbundet - ought to continue their close political co-operation after the
election?

o V46: 43: If yes: Why?

o V47: 44: If no: Why not?

Undersekvenser
Universer

Univers



e Aldersgreaenser

Personer p& 15 ar og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Gallup Variables.
Gallup Variables.
o V8VI VIO V11V12 V13 V14 V15 V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25
e Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

Special questions, Omnibus no. 38.

o V26 V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46
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